]‘ @Gg

NO.MCA18K-02-19

— MCA 18K3%; /TR

TR
THE INSTALLATION GUIDE BOOK

ll\

-

EDDE 68
EEEE’ &

‘e

W2, R AR R L AR

H PLEASE READINSTRUCTIONS & ASSOCIATED
DRAWINGS BEFORE INSTALLATION




H &k

INDEX
H %
Page
& 2
Combination
% R 3
Wiring diagram
(A 4
Air hose plug diagram
= 5-15
Parts list
PRUETIT 16-24
Operation guide
PR FERR 25

Solution for error function



p

MCA 18K=%: /TR #H & [l

/TR

THE COMBINATION OF MCA 18Kz%;

B il

EXCLUSIVE FORTR

TR =Y

MAIN MECHANISM

4 Example 2

ple 1

£
©
x
Ll

PEDAL SWITCH

A B A

ACCESSORIES FORPRESSER FOOT

CONTROL BOX
LIFTING

PEHRH
R fl 2 71




MCA 18K=%3 /TR £
WIRING DIAGRAM FOR MCA 18Kz%; /TR

| 5 L

PR T A 222 Bl
CONTROL PANEL SAFETY LOCK SWITCH

T2l Bl vl AR B Il
KNEE SWITCH PEDAL SWITCH

=

@ 3
s
@ &
[
9
%

B e
Hii ATEJEE : AC100~240V SECTION INDICATOR SYNGCHRONIZER

Input power : AC100~240V

G AL A e G
POWER LINE STEPPING MOTOR




MCA 18K /TR & i [
AIR HOSE PLUG DIAGRAM FOR MCA 18Kz /TR

. J

ZSBERE )] < /) A kgf [ em? .
Pressure Air: Min. 4 kgf/ cm’ P @

- TREH
EXCLUSIVE FORTR

=)

o Stk

§' \ ORIGINAL CHAIN CUTTER
OF SEWING MACHINE




p

MCA 18K ZE:[E]
PARTS LIST FOR MCA 18K

o

EIENTEC EEMETE AR E
Optional parts, please indicate sewing machine model no.

EIEER
Optional parts

-

Rl ©

cs
Mark description :

E

-

109-1
109

R
FOR 3 THREAD

[=)]
<
w
©
I
T
Ev
o
&
=2
©
o
=

(8~26mm)




i A G S AR R o 4 R Lol o IR #E

Fig. No. Computer Code Deseription Description Qly
1 D7100C0800 7% 100MXL 8mm Belt 100MXL 8mm 1
2 C218K00200 i MXL25T Timing gear MXL25T 1
3 D2MO407004E6 MEAEMAx [ S A Screw M4x4 1
4 D6F08 14040 ZARLF- 148027 Bearing LF-1480Z7 2
5 C318K00500 THlp&x89 Main roller shaft p8x89 1
6 D2MO0407003E6 BEARMAx3 E T AT Screw M4x3 2
7 E618K00700 T Main roller 1
8 D2 ISK0N0800 T e Main roller screw 1
9 E618K 00900 TR Tape guide (short) 1
10 C886-01900 A (N Rubber stopper (small) 2
11 D2MO407008B3 WEFFMA- 8P EHE [T Screw M4x8§ )
12 C318K01200 5 [y Stud 1
13 D6F0510040 SRRLF-1050%2ZZ Bearing LF-1050x2ZZ 2
14 D2W3540005B3 IEHH9/64" < 40W x3/16" L [EIH Screw 9/64"<40W <3/16" 2
15 E618K01500 BT el 2xp6x6 Collar p12xp6x6 2
16 E618K 01600 ElEm(R)) Auxiliary roller (short) 1
i D6LO711030 BERRL-1170ZZ Bearing L-1170ZZ 2
18 C318K01800 ElEmEh(ED Auxiliary roller shaft (short) 1
19 D418K 01900 BT 5.1 7%0.6(5) Washer 5.1x7x 0.6(brass) 1
20 D2MO407004E6 PEREMA4 ({751 Screw M4 x4 2
21 E618K(2100 B Aux. roller release lever 1
22 C318K 02200 il Release lever stud 1
23 D2M0407004E6 MM xd [P Screw M4 x4 )
24 D2MO407004E6 M ERMAxA [ 7SE Screw M4 x4 2
25 D2M0O305006B3 MEERM3x62R (B0 | — Screw M3x6 7
26 C118K 02600 = Belt cover 1
27 D2M0O305006B3 MEEEM3x62R (B0 | — Screw M3x6 2
28 E618K02800 F i AH Roller base 1
29 D2MO407004E6 MM xd [P Screw M4 x4 1
30 C218K03000 et MXL34T Motor gear MXL.34T 1
31 C518K03100 i Motor 1
32 D2M0407010A6 WEEEMAX 10 HTEN Screw M4x10 1
33 D218K 03300 FEEIESRR Motor screw 3
34 D2M0305012B3 IREEM3x | 22 EI = — Screw M3x12 2
35 C818K03500 BESEEE Wire cover for motor ]
36 D2M0305006B3 PEEEM3 <67 BT —F Screw M3x6 3
37 C818K037A0-K FEEZEMCALIRK Motor cover 1
38A E618K038A0 FrAG R D Section indicator led 1
39 D2M0305012B3 PEEEM3x 27 HEE T —F Screw M3x12 2
40A C418K040A0 HREREE (D Section changing spring 1
41A E6ISKO41AQ HREAD (1) Section changing link 1
41A1 | E618K041A1 HLEEH (1) Scetion changing shaft 1
41-2 | D4G-110503 BLHEAN 11x5%0.25¢ Red ring 11x5x0.250 1
41-3 D5SETW04-00 BN g 4mm E Type stopper 4mm 1
41-4 | D2MO305008A6 PEFRM =8 550 A A 1T Screw M3x8 1
42 D218K06800 BEAFM3 =5 HH Screw M3x5 2
43 E618K04300 HHERE Scction changing lever 1
44 D2MO407004E6 éi?i%;‘ﬁMﬁrxél (TS T Screw M4 x4 1
45 E618K04500 SRR Tension adjusting collar 1
46 C460K01600 PSR 4x8.2%6 Spring | 4x8.2x6 1
47 D2MO508018A6 BRAEMS <18 HEPI ATy Screw M5x18 2
48 D4A1100510 e MR 10x5%1.0 Washer 10x5x1.0 2




[ 5 B iR % o % D BHoOox % i R
Tig. No. Computer Code Description Description Qty
49 C318K04900 B EASPL-4-M5 Elbow connection SPL-04-M35 1
49-1 C518K049-1 e BTl X-JSU4 Speed adjusting valve X-JSU4 ]
49-2 C5C1401000 BB E92.5x4mm Polyamide tubing@2.5*4mm 1
50 E618K035000 TEm TR | Wire fastener ]
51 D2M0305006B3 PEEEMIx6 MBI — Screw M3x6 2
52 E618K05200 Tj4 Knife base 1
53 E618K05300 TEm{EE] Roller finger protector ]
54 D2M0305005B3 IBLEM3x 5/ BlIA+FE—F Screw M3 x5 3
55 E618K05500 TJEAFREE (5 Knife cover plate (short) ]
56 D2M0305006D6 WA M3X 67BN /7Y Screw M3x6 2
57 Ea18K 05700 Trm{E EE] " Cover plate |
58 D218K 06800 UEFEM3STTHE -7 Screw M3x5 3
59.9 Byl skl JoI Tl ST 3 Air cylinder bracket 1

PLEASE ADVISE BRAND & MODEL OF SEWING MACHINE
60 D3M20152708A BERIM20% 1.5 Nul M20x1.5 2
61B D3MORI121306A BEFIMS Nut M8 1
62-7 T AR RAELARUE Air cylinder joint 1
PLEASE ADVISE BRAND & MODEL OF SEWING MACHINE
63B E618K0630B FE DKA20%25+MS(ET) Air cylinder DKA20%25+MS 1
63-1 C518K063-1 AL TSC-4-1/8PT-A Pressure controller connection JSC-0401-A 1
63-2 | CSPL-A1404 HBEO T4 - I 1/8PT Elbow connection SPL-04-01 1
63-3 E618K063-3 S ANRE = Air cylinder stopper 1
63-4 | D2MO0508014A6 BEEEMS = 1470 A5 Screw M5x14 1
64 D2 18K 06400 B T A b Adjusting screw for moveable knife 1
65 D4 18K 06600 MUAER FDB-7(07.2%p14%0.5) Disc spring DB-7(p7.2xp14x0.5) 1
66 D4A1100510 ST 1] 10%5%1.0 Washer 10x5%1.0 1
67 E618K06700 $11d /J(38mm) Moveable knife, 38mm 1
68 D218K 06800 BEFEM3 =50 T Screw M3x3 1
69 E618K 06900 BT /J(38mm) Fixed knife, 38mm 1
70 E618K07000 il TR A Fixed knife Spacer 1
71 D2M0407012D6 MESE M4 1 29 TE A 75 Screw M4x12 3
72 D2MO407004E6 BEEEMA A IEL YA Screw M4x4 1
73 D218K 07300 TSN E TR Link screw for moveable knife 1
74 D218K 07300 HhE TRk Link screw for moveable knife 1
75 D3MO5080804A IERIMS Nut M5 p)
76 E618K07600 TTHE] T Moveable knife link 1
77 EA18K07700 TG AR e Movable knife link adjusting shaft ]
78 D2MO0407004E6 BEEEMA <4 | - 751 Screw Max4 1
79 EA18K07900 THE) TR R Moveable link base 1
80 D2MO0407016D6 MEESMAx 1637 HE A 7S Screw M4x16 5
81 D2M0407004E6 MM xd [P Screw M4 x4 1
82 D218K08200 FEEARE Roller bracket screw 1
83 D418K 08300 A E DB-10{p20x¢10x1.0) Disk spring DB-10{(¢p20x¢10x1.0) 1
84 E618K 08400 s Bracket 1
§4-1 D4H-251002 5k B3 ) p25%910%0.2 Washer p25x10x0.2 1
83 D318K08500 JESMERE ) Bracket nut 2
86 E618K08600 L B Lock spring 1
87 D2MO407006A6 MEFAM4 6 A 75 Screw M4x6 2
8% E618K 08800 /SR EE Knife cylinder pivot 1
89 D218K08900 MEHAMS < 140 U 7R A Screw M5x14 1
90 E618K 09000 1/ SR i Knife cylinder pivot pin 1
91 E618K 09100 Y1) J45ET JDA25720 Knife cylinder IDA25x20 1




e 51 I i LI S i o % W B
Tig. No. Compuler Code Description Description Qty
94A | E618K094A0 B i Safety switch mounting bracket 1
95 D2M0407010B3 I EEMAx 107 I —% Screw M4x10 2
96 D2MO407008A6 HEEEMA 8 T EHIAN /17 Screw M4x8& I
97.9 T R A AL [fi] 1 4 A Mounting bracket 1

PLEASE ADVISE BRAND & MODEL OF SEWING MACHINE
98 D3WO5241404A PRI /8" =24 W Nut 3/8"x24w 1
99-9 SATALT | AR AR [F] T 4L A gz A Mounting bracket screw 2
PLEASE ADVISE BRAND & MODEL OF SEWING MACHINE
100 E618K 10000 Y TIA ST s Knife cylinder base pivot shaft 1
101 E618K 10100 BTSRRI Knife cylinder base 1
102 | D2MO0610016A6 HEEEM6 16 5HE N /7] Screw M6x16 3
103 C518K 04900 SRS PL-4-M5 Elbow Connection SPL-04-M5 2
104 D2MO508014A6 EEEEMS < 14580 N A Screw M5x14 2
105 E618K 10500 L bk Knife cylinder pivot bracket ]
106 D2MO407004E6 EELEM A4 (F AT N AT Screw M4x4 1
107 COI8K 10700 3+ 3 needle presser foot tongue |
108 C918K 10800 A i 4 needle presser ool tongue 1
109 | D218K10900 = IR /S <44 W x5 3 Screw 1/8"x44Wx5 3mm 1
109-1 D218K109-1 T AR /8" <44 W x6 . 6mm Screw 1/8"x44Wx6.6mm 1
110 CO18K 11000 FHRAER B Presser (ool tongue all. Plale 1
110-1 COI8K110-1 FPREE A Presser [ool tongue all. Plate ]
(11 D218K11100 18 ) VIBER3/32" <48 W2 4 Screw 3/32"x48W 2 4mm 1
112 COI8K 11200 A Curl platc 1
113 CO18K 11301 AENEGD Presser [ool base 1
114 | D21SK11400 BT 20 453/32 " < 48 WX T Screw 3/32"%48W < 7mm ]
115 COI8K 11501 AEIRTEE () Presser foot tape guide {upper) 1
116 D218K 11600 T EE 553/32 " <48 W 5.7 Screw 3/32"x48Wx5.7mm 2
117 COISK 11700 HE 3.5~13mm Tape guide bracket 3.5~13mm 1
118 D218K 11800 BT UEE43/32" <48 Wx3.5 Screw 3/32"x48W=3.5mm £
119 COI8K 11901 Fi25 3.5~13mm(E) Tape guide (lower)3.5~13mm 1
120 CO18K 12000 A 8~26mm Tape guide bracket 8~26mm 1
121 C918K 12101 FiiZ5 &~26mm{H) Tape guide {lower) 8~26mm 1
122 C918K 12200 I 19~38mm Tape guide bracket 19~38mm 1
123 C918K 12301 T2 19~38mm(F) Tape guide (lower) 19~38 mm 1
124 S318K12400 SR A fREREE Tape holder 1
125 D260K00100 HER0/64" <11 72 )iTE Screw 9/64"x11mm J
126 CR60K 00200 FGEIRTTR Stopper 2
127 E786-06300 Vs Tape rod 1
128 C886-06400 TR Plastic cap 1
129 D2M0O407012B3 BEEMAX 24P EIE [T T Screw M4x12 1
130 | D2M0407025B3 EHMA25PETE [T T Screw M4x25 1
131 C886-06700 SO Extension joint 1
132 D3MO4070703A BZLIM4 Nut M4 1
133 D3M{34070703A EEIM4 Nut M4 1
134 E786-07000 FEEFT016%260 Extension rod ¢16x260 1
135 D3IM{O5080804A ELEIMS Nut M3 2
136 | E786-07200 AEGEAHO Fastener 1
137 D2M0508016B3 EHMS<16PETE [T T Screw M5x16 2
138 E786-07000 FEEFT016%260 Extension rod ¢16x260 1
139 D2A4700015C2 BRI/ 6" 3480 - N e Screw 3/16"=3/4" 3
140 E786-07500 AR ZHE] e Tape stand base 1




' MCA 18K-64 Z={E[H]

.

PARTS LIST FOR MCA 18K-64

FCERERA -
Mark description :

MCA 18K-64E FF 4
Exclusive parts for MCA 18K-64

@ EEEREYS

Optional parts

EERRM

FAE AT B AR A

Optional parts, please indicate sewing machine model no.

MCA 18K-38 Ei ] EE il
PRESSER FOOT FOR MCA 18K-38

163 164
& =#H 34
<22  FOR3THREAD <
£ MR &
\ FOR 4 THREAD \

=%
FOR 3 THREAD

VU R
FOR 4 THREAD

165
$ =#H
<22  FOR3THREAD
© > A
\ FOR 4 THREAD

MCA 18K-64 E{ Rl
PRESSER FOOT FOR MCA 18K-64

166 167
5 —#H 5
<2~  FOR3THREAD =
5 YR 5
<=7 FOR4THREAD <

—R A
FOR 3 THREAD

DU
FOR4 THREAD

9




[ 55 I8 AR 2R T # R E g
Tig. No. Computer Code Description Description Q'ty
141 E618K 12400 AL Tape guide (long) 1
lag. | F S AURRRAEAEY A Foot bracket 1

PLEASE ADVISE BRAND & MODEL OF SEWING MACHINE
143 | D218K12600 FHIPEE40/64" < 40W =6 Screw 9/64"x40Wx6mm 1
144 C918K 11000 JHEEET Y Presser foot tongue att. plate 1
145 C918K 12800 1S 25~50mm Tape guide bracket 25~50mm 1
146 CO18K 12901 BijEE 25~50mm(FT) Tape guide (lower) 25~50mm 1
147 C918K 13000 1S 38~64mm Tape guide bracket 38~64mm 1
148 COI8K13101 HIEE 38~64mm(ET) Tape guide (lower) 38~64 mm 1
149 EA18K 14400 T JNE) Fixed knife, long |
149-1 | D2M0407004E ] PEEEMA X (R Screw M4x4 |
149-2 | D2M0305003E6 PEFAM3 >3 (R AN Screw M3x3 L
150 E618K 14500 WEEI (=) Moveable knife , long |
151 C318K13200 JEEA o ] - Stud shaft |
152 E618K 13800 JTIE s Knife base extension l
153 E618K 13700 TIEBE O fRE] Cover plate [
154 | D2M0305006B3 IEiEM3 6 R ETI 52— Screw M3x6 2
155 D2 18K 13500 BEFEM3() Screw M3 2
156 E618K 13400 JIEREE (F) Knife cover plate, long 1
157 D2 18K 13300 BEFEMS () Screw M5 2
158 E618K 14100 EllEg( L) Auxiliary roller, long |
159 D6L0O711030 BEERAL-1170Z2 Bearing L-1170ZZ2 2
160 | E618K13900 L ER TR Main roller extension 1
161 D218K 14000 T B Screw 1
162 C318K14300 EllEsdi =) Auxiliary roller shaft {long) |

MCA 18K-38 HH ] PRESS

ER FOOT FOR MCA8K-38

163 S318K107-1 F41, FIAIAH3.5~13mm Presser foot. 3.5 ~13mm ]
164 S318K107-2 F41, FHIATFE 8~26mm Presser foot. 8 ~26mm |
165 S318K107-3 FOPE, PRS0 19~38mm Presser foot. 19 ~38mm 1

MCA 18K-64 HFFH PRESS

ER FOOT FOR MCA18K-64

166

S5318K107-4

AT, FRIAE25~50mm

Presser foot. 25 ~50mm

167

S318K107-5

AT, 1IR3 8~64mm

Presser foot, 38 ~64mm

10




MCA 18K=3: /TR ZE{4: &
PARTS LISTFOR MCA 18K%: /TR

-
SCERERAA - O BIEBERE SBIBIE I BASAS SRR RE
Mark description : Optional parts Optional parts, please indicate sewing machine model no.
TR SR

Exclusive parts for TR

172 y/

168-6

\
AY
AY
AY
AY
AY
//////// N
7 %
s,
.
.
N
o))
[ee]
1
S

\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
/ /%§ \
1,
7,
7
/
&
\
v
.

184

186

1987

11




el 5 S i R LI S i A i B
Tig. No. Compuler Code Description Description Qty
168 G3ECVI19000 ==Y LS Chain & waste collection base ]
168-1 G3ECV20300 HElg i E T & Fixing cover ]
168-2 G3ECV20400 ;’%J ] Chain & waste collection bag ]
168-3 G3ECV20500 ot Al [ T A Fixing ring 1
168-4 D5SRTW36-00 ?UEH;H_Ii,; RTW-36 C Type ring 36mm 1
168-5 D5STW18-00 Mﬁ%}ﬂiﬁ STW-18 C Type ring | 8mm 1
168-6 G3ECV19200 ik Plastic hose 1
169 D2A4000016C2 HBAR5/32" < 5/88% I T N R EE Screw 5/32"x5/8" 2
170 C5PL-A 1404 A ISPL-4-1/8PT Elbow connection SPL-04-01 1
171 C5C1401000 CEHETE 2.5 <4mm Polyamide tubingp2.5x4mm 1
172 C5C1401000 22 92.5x4mm Polyamide tubingp2.5x4mm 1
173 A A IR PRI Thread release bracket 1

PLEASE ADVISE BRAND & MODEL OF SEWING MACHINE
175 D3IMO0O4070703 A R4 Nut M4 2
176 C518K 14700 AL E PBSAGXS Thread release cylinder PBSA6G%S 1
177 E618K 14800 R AR Thread release cylinder collar 1
179 D3M06101005A % IM6 Nut M6 1
180 D3MO3050625A MERIM3 Nut M3 1
181 E618K 15201 FA (R Thread release cylinder conn. screw 1
1829 SA e i R AT BERIAR PE Thread release bracket 1

PLEASE ADVISE BRAND & MODEL OF SEWING MACHINE
183 |D218K18300 FarR IR Screw 2
184 |C518K17300 EER Valve 2
184-1 |C518K 04900 B IS PL-4-M35 Elbow connection SPL-04-M5 2
185  |D2ZMO407020A6 IFSEEMA<20 /5T Screw M4dx20) 2
186 |C518K17200 Tl T Valve plug 2
1870 | WATTAIRMERAL AR H T Tension mounting plate 1

PLEASE ADVISE BRAND & MODEL OF SEWING MACHINE
188  |E618K 15400 FRELIET] Thread release plate 1
189 |D2M0407004D6 T MA <A RO A\ Screw Mdx4 2
190 |E618K15700 Sl Tension thread guide 4
191 |E618K 16300 SRAE RS Thread tension stud 4
192 |E618K16400 FEE Felt 4
193  |E618K 16500 aarRiE Thread tension disc 8
194  |E618K 16400 P Felt 4
195 |E618K17500 G e Post nut 4
196 [E518K17000 AR Thread guide 4
197 |D2W3540006B3 UEA40/64" x40W 1 /4" [2[E]TH--ZE—=Z|Screw 9/64"x40Wx1/4" 4
log0 | BAATER Bt Serew 3

PLEASE ADVISE BRAND & MODEL OF SEWING MACHINE

12




MCA 18K2: ZFHE{HE

PARTS LISTFOR MCA 18K 28

258-1

218

¥l d04d IAISNTOX3

v

13



el 5 T i LI S i o % W B
Tig. No. Compuler Code Description Description Qty
199 S218K176A0 FAHAE, s B D Synchronizer complete ]
S10A | $3-S10-001A0 A FrkE v Synchronizer only 1
200 C5-S10-C01-2 TATR 20 Fixing position block rod |
200-1 C5-810-C01-3 Tl Fixing position shaft ]
200-2 | D2M0407008B3 IEEEMAx 8BS+ —= Screw M4x8& I
201 D2A4000016C2 UEE85/30" % 5/8 58 A R g Screw 5/32"#5/8" 4
202 | D2M0508006A6 BEEAMS <6 FEHN /17 Screw M5x6 I
203 C5-S10-CO1A1 TAIRED Fixing position block I
204 S218K 18100 FENEE, BTHAIRE B REAH Knee switch complete 1
E7 S3E7-00100 #E4T, MC E7RHRE Switch E7 1
204-1 C5ECV24400 He R Motor rod 2
205 D2MO508015FX EEEEM S« 15417510 Screw M35x15 4
206 C5E7-01200 s Treadle rod clamp 2
207 S218K 18400 FHO(E, ERIERRIRAD Treadle rod switch complete 1
ES S3E8-00100 FH{t, MC ERBARH Switch E8 ]
208 C5E8-001A1 E LR GHT) Knee switch mounting complete 1
209 C5E8-00200 i ] i 42 Knee switch mounting rod 1
210 | D2A4700019C2 WBE43/1 62 3/458HR T AT Screw 3/16x3/4" 4
211 S218K 18800 FZRAT, MCATSK SR mE iR Conirol pancl complele 1
P30 S3P30-00100 #0{%, P30OFEHIER(MCAL8K) P30 control pancl only 1
ol D3MO6101005A M IM6 Nut M6 1
213 C518K19000 T Control panel stand 1
214 BSTFU10200 AL 3/4" % 16W Nut 3/4"x16W 1
215 S3TFUL0400 A, PR Control panel mounting clamp 1
216 D4B1110615 R M6 Corrugated washer M6 1
217 | D2MO610020A6 EAEMOx20 70 A 75 A Screw M6x20 1
218 S218K 19500 ZER{E, MCA 18FEHI#8 Control box complete 1
219 C518K 19600 A E SRR AT Stepping motor driver 1
220 D4B1060308 TR M3 Corrugated washer M3 4
221 D2M0305006C3 EERM3x6 AR |5 —F Screw M376 4
222 D4B1060308 I EREE M3 Corrugated washer M3 1
223 D2M0305006B3 EEEEM3 <6/ B8 F—F Screw M3x6 1
224 C518K20100 Hifigdl Plug I
225 C518K20200 fifisd Plug 1
226 C518K20300 RS Control box cover ]
227 | D2M0305006C3 IESAM3%6 A i - — Screw M3x6 8
228 D2MO305006C3 EEEEM3 %6 A g —F Screw M3x6 2
229 D4B 1060308 B HE M3 Corrugated washer M3 2
230 C518K20700 VR i e Main power supply |
231 C518K20800 JfigA Plug 1
232 C518K20900 JeHoH Plug 1
233 C518K21000 feh0H Plug 1
234 C518K21100 fehUA Plug 1
235 C518K21200 ffiUH Plug 1
236 | C518K21300 FRTE Plug 1
237 C518K21400 HHE Plug 1
238 | C518K21500 ffiTE Plug ]
239 C518K21600 HHUE Plug 1
240 | C518K21700 JfiTE Plug 1
241 D2MO305006C3 BEEEM3 =6 A RgeE 7 Screw M3x6 4
242 D4AB1060308 P L M3 Corrugated washer M3 4
243 C518K22000 Pt E RS Circuil board 1

14




el 5 A AR LI S = H B
Tig. No. Compuler Code Description Description Q'ty
244 CS518K22100 fi s Socket 1
245 | C518K22200 il Socket 1
246 C518K22300 Ji s Socket 1
247 | C518K22400 il Socket 1
248 C518K22500 fe)as Socket 1
249 C518K22600 Foe Socket 1
250 C518K22700 e Socket 1
251 D2MO0407025A6 IRESMAX2S THE A/ v Screw M4x25 4
252 D4B1070410 e ) M4 Corrugated washer M4 4
253 C518K23000 TEIRfESE Power lamp 1
254 C518K23100 JHEZA0x40x20 Fan 40%10%20 1
255 D3MOB071002A IEEIME%0.75 Nut MEx(.75 1
256 C518K23300 AR Control box housing 1
257 | D2M0407008B3 M4 R B Screw M4x8 4
258 | CSPL-C1404 M4 Bracket 1
258-1 D2A4000019C2 WZas 5732 %3 /A5 A o A ER Screw 5/32"=3/4" 4
259 C5C1401000 YRS 02 5x4mm Polyamide tubingp2.5xd4mm 3
260 CRI8K23700 AR EI T HEATM- | Air hose retainer ATM-1 3
261 D2M0305006C3 IESEM3 %6 F T+ F—F Screw M3x6 3
262 | C518K23900 BT TR Valve base 1
263 C518K 17300 EE g Valve 3
263-1 | C518K04900 542 UASPL-4-M5 Elbow connection SPL-04-M5 3
264 DAB10704190 FREE T 7 M4 Corrugated washer M4 4
265 D2MO0407020A6 BEAEMAx20 /jUBIA 75 1T Screw M4x20 4
266 C518K 17200 E R Valve plug 3
267 | D3PFITB-143 A GREER Nut '
268 N2M0407008B3 IEAEMASRETE T T Screw M4x8 1
269 E618K26900 TREA [ T R Air regulator base 1
270 | D2M0407008B3 IEAAMASRETE T T Screw M4x8 1
271 C5PL-A 1405 HEIEEReb » FFI1/8PT Straight connection SPC-06-01 2
272 E618K27200 THEEIEE K ZE AFR-1500 Presser regulator / waler [ilier 1

15




L)

P E - OPERATION GUIDE

T B AR EAM TN YIRS ISR
Attention:This metering device must be operated with the following
type of needle plate.

1 HE AR
Correct Wrong
— a ~ / X
— AR AR EL
One needle overlock
@)
X

Ul it R e = A

Two needle overlock

ol
2

B B WAREWHEMEAE

Important :The position for inserting elastic tape.

WL R - B R R ST YR JRR AT A A T RO
GRAT WA AL 2 AERLERRT N )

Make sure the center of inserting slot of
press foot should meet the red mark.
(The hole is under the red mark)

FABR IR ] ER R £ SRR AL

The adjustable screw for main body

7 T[] o
Plane figure
Elastic tape ‘ NN
NN
1) § jm—
X e
lo o
AL {*I T AR AR

Red mark i ]
R EASL

The jet hole for

Red mark (The jet hole for feeding tape
is below under the red mark)

S YR JERATS IR AT 1 B o o

feeding tape The center of inserting slot of press
RPN foot should meet the red mark.

JBRATi il L

Press foot U =

16




PRI G AR A
12 34567 8910 11 1213 141516

E

MCA 18 | i
12834567890123456 - _
[ \ ] \ ] - (1] TE
SECTION FEED ST|TCH COUNTER MODE R
T s i R g
STA‘RT SET ¢ MANU ABTO ¢ ) @

®

GlFr @ @ Or @
|
I

L J
@ ‘ ®
|
START ! MANUIAUTO i STITCH MOTOR|
% 3 _I_ | SET _I_ SEND
e | | ‘ L (Em TR A |k
|
|

- mln 5

| | | | | ! FUNC ||! 1 [MoToR sTOP
i END — _|_ TION i
L LR ||| we

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

PR S AR ER A
1 Bt (TEE3RFAR ) « BI{REAGIRRER
2 BE (TEERBARA ) - e AR EEUUINTE

3THE: (DRt G541 (B A~D) A3 T 72 Yo 1~18E%
QR H228H (E~7 ) n] ek LRE B8 1~9 B

4 RO B TREAS IR

5l FEHERHR R E 00~99 , 301 = 0.025MM

6 it : RERBIAERRE

T ST B E TR TR A ST 0~999 ( T B HIANEEIR )
8 FHE): HFEPAREA T — L2

O Hl: BE ST BERHR T AT —HAE TR

10 3 ST - AERARESE R nT R T 3as A AT BRI By (BTE80 B " ST "Ry g
TERSRZ LR EGEUE (R FSH e i )

11 B2 AT REF2TRE (A~ Z, B) N TR A RER (GE2EF24H)
(EATRERE A AR S A Rk , S22 MIhae i N AR AHES 19~20H)

12 BEYR - K SeiRr e S ] R (PR BRAERZEHIAS )

13 B2 Ro) 12 Lo iRy 6 et Sl | ] SRR 1 ARR BT H

14 {5 ik« #F START IRF 2 L § F6 53 158 115808 ( FREZThrest | RE I HE AR R AR A 2K )
15 THEE : $2 BLHIR n] B2 A fl i TR E A ThRER E (25 ThRESR e 19~20H)

16 T : U T TR T) (VSRR I A%, T S E R )

17




The manual of the control panel

12 34567 8910 11 1213 141516

E

G|

MCA 18 |
12834567890123456 @
SE\(?'JlON | FEED‘ | ST|TCH ‘ \mﬁ MLﬁ:)E P%V{Y?ER
T2 2y s Aelm g

MANU ABTO ¢
@ -

STA‘RT SET
® @ Gl @ @ e ® -

b °
® ‘ ®
I
START I[sTITCH MOTOR
i) I I MANUIAUTO | 1| Tgpp SEND
S;% | | BLNES ) i HASHE FE 53
. I

& 5 5 5

T
I
i I FUNC M?‘TngTQP
'| END - TION B
| L R e
I
s e e [ |
\ S

Instruction of the control box

START ( Circulating switch ) : Return to the status of the beginning.

—_

2 SET( Circulating switch ) : Enter to the modified status.

3 SECTION:(1) Mode : 5modes (& . A~D )can be setting the section from 1~18,
(2) Mode : 22 modes ( E~Z ) can be setting the section from 1~9

4 END: Press this key to end the setting.

n

FEED: To set the distance of each stitch when feeding from 00~99.
(00=0mm . For each additional one = 0.025mm.)

Data panel: Indicate the data status.
STITCH : To set the stitches from 0~999 for the need section.

MANU: During the manual condition, using the manual bottom to enter the next section.

O o0 3 O

AUTO: During the stitch are executed, the machine will automatic progress into the next section.

10 STITCH SET: After complete the sewing test, press this key to duplicate the testing result of
stitches to enter the setting of the next stitches section.

11 MODE: Use this key can memory up to 27 modes.(FromA~Z, i) ( Refer to the page 24)
( For the detail, please refer to the functional guide in page 19~20.)

12 POWER: Unable to operate unless this indicate lights in on. ( Switch is on the control box. )
13 MOTOR SEND: Press this key to start the motor for easily insert the elastic tape.

14 MOTOR STOP : During the Start lamp is lighting, press this key to stop the motor.
(Press "FUNCTION" key to check the R.P.M. figure. )

15 FUNCTION: Press this key to set the functional for all sewing type.
( Please refer to the functional guide in page 19~20.)

16 | R : Pressthis key to trim during each sections. ( For example : When sewing the both side
of the under pants. Please refer to the operating guide on page 23.)

18




LA

o

—

1.LED =
LED on

2. BIERE )

Operation procedure

3. 3G IN#HE

Increase Number

Icon indicators in this manual

4. 50 B e
Decrease Number
5.Y)JJt% , BfE TR 56 TR
After cut, program will go on the
next running section.

LiRe— W 1% " Thie "9t , BT A

— " BUGE

Context of Function 1: Press "FUNCTION" bottom to enter "Function 1" setting

1 & EE (00=35mm &0 1=1mm 99=134mm )
Length of inserting tape
(00=35mm Every 1 unit=1mm up to 99 units = 134mm )

2 ERSHEE (00=50mm FHE0 1=1.9mm 99=238.1mm )
Speed of inserting tape
(00 =50mm Every 1 unit=1.9mm up to 99 units = 238.1mm)

3 IARERS SR B MR (00=0mm £ 1 1=0.35mm  99=34mm )
Pull back length during beginning sewing.
(00=0mm Every 1 unit=0.35mm up to 99 units = 34mm )

4 Y171V R (00 = 0.1%0 53 11 1=0.005F 99 =0.6%%)
Cutter timer
(00=0.1sec.Every 1unit=0.005 sec. Up to 99 units = 0.6sec. )
5 )14 50 B AR B AR RR B A AR Y £ 88 (00=0%1 99=99%1 )
(ESHUEER , TREAMNIEE R S E R & 5 8y, TRE )

Setting stitches to complete the ending tape sewing after cutting the tape.

(00 =0 stitch up to 99 = 99 stitches)
(The TR device and Vacuum will be active, for TR device only. )

6EE "ON "I, i B TRE 52 iR BAMEF H B Tt

Presser foot will be lifted up automatically after complete the operation

during "ON "Statue.
T IERERT H BIYIRR T W

Vacuum actives stitch at beginning sewing. (For TR device only )
(00 =0 stitch up to 99 = 99 stitches )

HER

Operation guide

1 INSER TAPE 15
, , SECTION FEED STITCH COUNTER  MODE
,@, ,@, L2 2k #H At s
AL —_
= T =
3 INS-TENSION 00
) SECTION “Feep —sTrroR” COUNTER  MODE
7@7 Lig 2k i At =
— [ -
= =
5 C-OFF STle 30
| |
, SECTION FEED STITCH COUNTER  MODE
7@7 L 2k #Hi ket B
[ -
=
7 V-OFF STle 10
| |
, SECTION FEED STITCH COUNTER  MODE
7@7 IH Esa] #Hi Ftig B
—_ [ —_
=

EHIES G T (00=081 99=99%1) (TRELHI)

e
Panel
1 INSER TAPE 15
- -
SECTION FEED STITCH COUNTER  MODE
T &k st SEC S S
2 INSER SPEED 50
- ————
SECTION FEED STITCH COUNTER ~ MODE
I ikt #t e st
3 INS-TENSION 00
- ———
SECTION FEED STITCH COUNTER  MODE
T ] ST atetE =
4 CUTTER TIME 15
] =
SECTION FEED STITCH COUNTER ~ MODE
IR Ht st el Bt
5 C-OFF STle 10
] S E———
SECTION FEED STITCH COUNTER  MODE
T it st sl s
6 FOOT UP OFF
- | E— ————
SECTION FEED STITCH COUNTER ~ MODE
T 2k fag 4 Eay 8 fiEt
7 V-OFF STle 10
SE\(?‘\ON FEED STITCH m M\FEGE
L2 2 s o Fhets Bl
2 INSER SPEED 50
I T
) SECTION FEED STITCH COUNTER ~ MODE
o 2 B i et fiist
FUNC
TION
4 CUTTER TIME 30
- | E—
) SECTION FEED STITCH COUNTER  MODE
o &Ll e Y FHetm B
FUNC
TION
- | o — =
6 FOOT UP ON
] =
) SECTION FEED STITCH COUNTER  MODE
. I it st et R
e
,@,
START
W




Thee — WA 3% " Time " $E AN, BUaTHE A " ZhARE — " BdGE
Context of Function 2 : Keep pressing "FUNCTION" bottom more than 2 sec. to enter
"Function 2" setting

ORFRHE PR B AN [A] P s R T RR 22 (B A bR 8 H & d k)
A. Compensation : Tape feeding may be uneven caused by different sewing speed.
(More speed may cause bigger stitch )

BERH = w LR E
Operation guide Compensation list Pre Programed
R.P.M.
g 3000/4000/5000|6000
A SPEED COM: 4 ik
sm;*é*’ —F«ic T #k % 41 6 0 00 00 00 00
Val -5~ Ve 1 00 | 00| 01| 01
(B —# 1A L)
(Push more than 2 seconds) 2 00 00 01 01
3 00 | 01 | 01 | Of
* 4 00 | 01| 01 | 02
5 00 | 01 | 02| 02
6 01 | 02| 03 | 04
7 01 | 03| 05| 07
8 01| 04| 07 10
9 01| 04| 08 | 11

B. iR HEIE - KRS H AR/, HdORBHE
B. Feed Range:Depend on different stitch length to set the proper Feed Range.

- R} R 2% s HRGERE
};E’éﬁ;gﬁﬁﬂ Feed Range list Pre Programed
Operation guide b s | S s

P 9 IR | R /et
Mode Feed Range / Per Stitch
0 0.2mm~1.2mm

B FEED RANGE 7

} } SEcu;ON } \ﬁ‘ —svron \m‘ M\F&)E } 1 04mm~14mm
o o IB G =N S et ms &
;r;;k:ﬂ —_ ::J(:l,:: ?IL:;I"? :;? 04mm~24mm
o e > | I E I b4
(B L) 0.6mm~2.6mm

(Push more than 2 seconds)

0.6mm~3.1mm

0.8mMmM~3.3mm

1.0mm~3.5mm

1. 1TmMm~3.6mm

1.2mm~3.7mm

© | 00N OO0 |~ W |N

1.3mm~3.8mm

20




{5 FH AT (AT BH A 235 i i B 16 4 7 =0

Operation guide ( From easy to complex )

Ig
fBll—: BBE—T 7% g){ample 1
Example 1: Single section for manual e
Tiz Rk BT
SECTION| FEED STITCH

1 50 -

R

Operation guide

5 e Em 5 e B @,; an
W—»-»—»,ﬁ,,-»-»;"; — (T
S = = &
-
Bl — SR TS TR Fxample 2
Example 2 : All three sections are manual T R 218
SECTION| FEED STITCH
70 -
30 -
o~ BRI 70 _
Operation guide
1 70 3 70
o am W o o o N
A S HLH, i R P R s St
= H = =
4 ---END--) 1 70
SE\ﬁ‘ION FEED STITCH SE‘(?‘ION FEED
& L ikt B O e
# FE8 # # s # :%SET
E IR
@UE ﬁéifiﬁg % @J =
Example 3 : Single section for auto Example 3
THe Rk BT
SECTION| FEED STITCH
1 50 245
PRI
= Operation guide
1 50 245) 2 ---END-- | 1 50 245)
PO i o xR S am

%#»»#ﬁlal»» 2‘; #




By - —, R TR EE)

Example 4 : All three sections are auto

—»—»—»—»
= =2

START

Ve
SET
BEE

il ER

=

—»—»—» -

FER

4 =---END-- | 1 70 150
|- | — IS LT | E—
| SECTION FEED STITCH SECTION FEED STITCH
. i 3T s ot 2k 3
y e [
/R E 53 ol

iy
Example 4
TR | BE | s
SECTION| FEED STITCH
1 70 150
30 75
70 50
PREEREH
=1 Operation guide
1 70 150 2 30 075) 3 70 050)
o T R o EE W o EE W
;’A;;ET —) —>—> = | e =P —>—> = | | =P —>—>
e = A o e I
4 ---END-- | 1 70 150
. SE\ﬁ‘ION FEED \W‘ SE(\I_‘TION \ﬁ‘ \W‘
,Q, I/ pre ] fap 4 7@‘[@ s ey ST
mdr -> S - %
Bl B — R T AR e = B TR T8
Example 5: Section 1,2 are are auto; section 3 is manual ik
Example 5
T by e
SECTION| FEED STITCH
1 70 150
30 75
70 -
BRI
Operation guide
1 70 150 ) 2 30 075 3 70 |
7@7 SEﬁON ‘T‘ ‘W‘ 76 SE?EON EfE/D S;‘I;;H 7©7 SE‘CEON FEED s;:r‘ll&cr-u

22




B LA L e AT 2 g
2 LN EEORI L A" ..
3501,2,4,5 T2 8 Example 6
4%$%‘@J%’:%%E%ﬂ@ﬁ ) o
5. ﬂf%OerﬁEﬁﬂE@J%ﬁ&%@bLm(& ) T Bl 2145
Example 6: 1. Sewing two leg openings of slips SECTION| FEED STITCH
2. Section data stored in "A" mode
3. Section 1,2,4,5 are auto 1 70 150
4. Auto pull back after starting the machine 2 30 75
(Remark 1)
5. Auto lifting and feeding after cutting and 3 70 -
30 stitches (Remark 2) 4 70 50
5 30 75
BRI
Operation guide
TA 1 70 150 2 30 075 3 ) 8L 70)
—»—»—»—» — —»—»—» — —» - —»
=5 'H B3 H 5 =H 3 5 H H
4 70 050) 5 30 075)
H@f SE([)';IFON IlEiD S;‘IEH 7@»7 SE(]:;;ON TEED SELSH 7@7 SE(]:;;ON ;LED
—_—p [ —»—»—» - H,m—»—>—> — m.,,-’-’
=H =3 5 5 B3 = H
7 =---END-- | 170
| SE\ﬁ‘ION FEED \W‘ SEION
e B = [ S ST
— o~ —> e diZ
T ﬁznﬁ% (ZIS'WJ;QEEIHE_‘
Operation guide (Remark 1)
1) 12 '3 INS-TENSION 50 170
- o o o &
START ; FUNC FUNC FUNC —|— START
v ARl dindt- liadl:: —>—>%;
BRI (APlEERE )
Operation guide (Remark 2))
1) 2 83) 4 |s) 6 FOOTUP ON
Hé’ S%%(?N S%%(?N S%%?N S%%?N S%%?N Sfj'ffif)N I;EED S;{I;;ZH C?‘;Jj'\“;fR ’;’:SEE
;LI;RT ; FU‘NC FU‘NC FUNC FU‘NC FU‘NC FU‘NC —I_
Ve = = || = = e = | | T —>
7 V-OFF STle 30 1 70
e
™ - - - /ﬁ

23




fez
MODE

Dreatt - LLTyRefE BHEE & SO 182 7 AN A Y B AR A 2, o A 2 P R

FIeFr RO IERIIR S, R B TRCE

S E

Description : This function provides user to memory up-to 27 different sewing
modes. User can rapidly switch the MODE which is already set.

No necessary to resetting again.

Pt AR E R R , ) #a , AU E (B
Example 7: To switch the MODE from MODE Ato MODE B

it
Example 7
TR | OBE s
SECTION| FEED STITCH
— 1 70 150
R A
MODE A ‘ 2 30 5
3 70
4 68 30
5 28 56
6 68
TR | OBE | %
SECTION| FEED STITCH
= B 1 68 120
MODEB 4 w 2 07 64
3 67
4 65 24
5 25 48
6 66
R A
Operation guide
1 70 150 000 A ‘1 68 120 000 B
, SECTION “Feep “sTrron” "COUNTER  wODE sgcun0N “FeeD “sTrroH "COUNTER  MobE
,@, IR &R ST ATETEL i & R fian 4 EiEae s B

24




R PERR

SOLUTION FOR ERROR FUNCTION

Ji Al

SR R IR | SR B T B 7 5 R B T 1B 2 FUEATE
SR 00 (BAEEE | IR B (PR N b B 12 20 ERE
R 00 (h2EEE | | SRRHI B (PR A, F W i | BI65 20 FAE
SRR E LB kRS 12 3 HRE
2 H R R DB 3 I A AR
S OB s
3.4 e A 3 AR N BT H 1
BT LT i LSAHE S A BT TR S 1
A B A A 1 En LA A BT TR S 1
BTN LR S o | 2 16 ERHEE
PR EE T ENTE (T E R 2BIRE 16 EE A

PRIEIIR : F A, H AN A A RE IRy DA R H HIE 811 F) R Heffe (S Rs LY )

Situation

Reason

Solution

Vibration

1. Fixed screw loosen.

1. Refer to the page 2

99 still too tight

1. Feed range value is too small, please increase the value.

1. Refer to the page 20

00 Still too loose

1. Feed range value is too large, please decrease the value.

1. Refer to the page 20

No single 1. Power is not connecting properly. 1. Refer to the page 3
2. Connecting line is break. 2. Referto the page 3, please
check the pin of connecting
plug or socket are not loose.
3.Electronic control system error. 3. Please call the technician to
maintain
Blank panel 1. Panel out of order. 1. Please call the technician to

maintain

Cannot memory the Mode

1. Memory out of order.

1. Please call the technician to
maintain

Inserting tape difficulty

1. Wrong position for the tape or the main device.
2. The airjethole isin the wrong position or too less jet air.

1. Refer to the page 16
2. Refer to the page 16

Warranty: One year,or 18 months after manufactured date. (Timing belt is not under warranty)

25




RACING SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.



	P-00
	頁面  1

	P-01
	頁面  1

	P-02
	1: 組合圖

	P-03
	1: 接線圖

	P-04
	1: 管路圖

	P-05
	1: 零件圖

	P-06
	頁面  1

	P-07
	頁面  1

	P-08
	頁面  1

	P-09
	1: 零件圖

	P-10
	頁面  1

	P-11
	1: 零件圖

	P-12
	頁面  1

	P-13
	1: 零件圖

	P-14
	頁面  1

	P-15
	頁面  1

	P-16
	頁面  1

	P-17
	頁面  1

	P-18
	頁面  1

	P-19
	頁面  1

	P-20
	頁面  1

	P-21
	頁面  1

	P-22
	頁面  1

	P-23
	頁面  1

	P-24
	頁面  1

	P-25
	頁面  1

	P-26
	頁面  1


